1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues (Lines: 35-37, 330-332).
· Thank you for taking the time to review our manuscript. We have read the manuscript and changed the above grammatical errors.

2. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. We have removed all the commercial language from your manuscript and used generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
· Thank you for taking the time to remove these symbols from the manuscript. 

3. Line 96-121: Please remove step 1 and move the items listed to the Table of Materials. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
· Thank you for the suggestion. We have added the name, company and catalog number to all materials and created a Table. 

4. Line 98: Please mention the strain of the mice used for the study.
· Thank you very much for reviewing the manuscript. We have updated the materials table to include the strain of mice as well as the manuscript.

5. Line 137: Please mention how was the anesthetic induced? What was the dose used to euthanize the animal?
· Thank you for the feedback. We have added details to expand how euthanize was performed.

6. Line 192-193: Please specify the volume of DMEM. Should the tissue be submerged in DMEM?
· Thank you for the feedback. We have ensured the volume of DMEM is in the manuscript and elaborated that tissue should be submerged.

7. Line 249: Please specify the volume of the vasoconstrictors used. Please check if the units mentioned for the concentration are correct (i.e., 60 mM KCl or 1 µM Endothelin-1)
· Thank you for the feedback. We have added the volume of 500 µL of either vasoconstrictors in the manuscript.


8. Line 252: Please elaborate on the imaging steps. How were the images captured? What was the time interval between each snap?
· Thank you for the feedback. We used an iPhone to capture the video by a Recording mode.


9. Line 274: Is the liquid nitrogen in the microcentrifuge tube discarded before adding the powder.
· The liquid nitrogen should only chill the tubes, not be inside. WE agree that this is confusing the way it is worded and have addended the directions to make clearer. Thank you for bringing this to our attention.

10. Line 284-288: Please move the steps of the viability experiment to the protocol section and explain the results in the Representative Results section.
· Thank you for this suggestion. We have separated viability experiment into the representative results section and protocol section.

11. Line 299- 303: Please include the detailed experimental steps for the preservation of cell labeling in the Protocol section.
· Thank you, we have added a section on the steps used to demonstrate preservation of cell labeling in the protocol section.

12. Please discuss the results of vasoconstrictor experiment in the Representative results section.
· Thank you for the feedback and reviewing our manuscript. We have added the vasoconstrictor experiment to the representative results.

13. Please remove the embedded table (Table 1) from the manuscript. Upload the table as a separate file to your Editorial Manager account in the form of an .xls or .xlsx file.
· Thank you very much for the suggestion. The table has been uploaded as an excel file. Since there are inserted references in the table, if the table is removed, the references will be deleted automatically by the Endnote. Could we leave the table in the Word file to maintain references in order?  Then can you remove the table later? Sorry about this Endnote technical issue.

14. Please include an Acknowledgements section, containing any acknowledgments and all funding sources for this work.
· Thank you very much. We have added an acknowledgment section.

15. Please include a Disclosures section, providing information regarding the authors’ competing financial interests or other conflicts of interest. If authors have no competing financial interests, then a statement indicating no competing financial interests must be included.
· Thank you very much. We have added a disclosure section for the authors.


16. Please submit each figure individually as a vector image file to ensure high resolution throughout production: (.psd, ai, .eps.).
· Sorry, could you instruct how to do so.

17. As the video files are uploaded separately, please include description about each video file in the Figure Legends section (As an example “Video 1” description is included in the Figure and Legends section of the formatted manuscript file). Please use the abbreviation “µM”for the micromolar abbreviation instead of the letter u. Please include a scale bar.
· We uploaded each video separately. 

18. Figure 3: Please include a title for the y-axis. Is the representation of the graph correct? Day 8 on the bar graph indicates that the viability is over 100%. Can the viability be more than 100%?
· Thank you for this feedback. We have added a title for the Y axis, which is showing the ratio of absorbance between the experimental (PCLS tissue) and control tissue (4% PFA fixed tissue) on different days after harvest. On Day 8, the value is greater than 100% because the absorbance of the experimental tissue is higher than the control.
	19. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) 	that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that 	should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that 	non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still 	be available to the reader.
· We have highlighted 3 pages of the protocol in yellow that most convey the protocol and should be available to the reader. 


